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GENERAL NOTES:

1. USE 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS 
BACKERBOARD IN LIEU OF
GWB WHERE TILE OR STONE 
VENEER OCCURS

2. WHERE BATHROOM LAVS ARE 
PROVIDED WITH FORWARD 
APPROACH, THE FOLLOWING IS 
REQ'D; (A) CABINETS SHALL BE 
REMOVED OR REPLACED WITHOUT
REMOVAL OF LAV. (B) EXTEND 
FINISH FLOOR UNDER CABINET. (C)
FINISH WALLS BEHIND & 
SURROUNDING CABINETS.

3. THROUGH PENETRATIONS TO BE 
PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED 
FIRE STOP SYSTEM NOT LESS 
THAN THE ASSEMBLY RATING, 
INSTALLED AND TESTED
PER ASTM E 814 OR UL 1479

4. ALL BEARING WALLS TO BE 1-HR 
RATED

5. PROVIDE BACKING FOR GRAB 
BARS AT ALL UNIT TOILETS AND 
SHOWERS.

FIRE RESISTANCE INDICATOR
1-HOUR
2-HOUR
3-HOUR

TYPE B BATHROOM
OPTION B

WL-1

NOTES:
-TYPE B UNITS "OPTION B"
 BATHROOM BASIS OF DESIGN.

SW-1

3 PERMIT AMENDMENT 3.20.20
4 PERMIT AMENDMENT 12.04.20
5 CONSTRUCTION REVS 12.08.20
6 PERMIT AMENDMENT 12.22.20
7 PERMIT AMENDMENT 01.14.21
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2. WHERE BATHROOM LAVS ARE 
PROVIDED WITH FORWARD 
APPROACH, THE FOLLOWING IS 
REQ'D; (A) CABINETS SHALL BE 
REMOVED OR REPLACED WITHOUT
REMOVAL OF LAV. (B) EXTEND 
FINISH FLOOR UNDER CABINET. (C)
FINISH WALLS BEHIND & 
SURROUNDING CABINETS.

3. THROUGH PENETRATIONS TO BE 
PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED 
FIRE STOP SYSTEM NOT LESS 
THAN THE ASSEMBLY RATING, 
INSTALLED AND TESTED
PER ASTM E 814 OR UL 1479

4. ALL BEARING WALLS TO BE 1-HR 
RATED

5. PROVIDE BACKING FOR GRAB 
BARS AT ALL UNIT TOILETS AND 
SHOWERS.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. USE 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS 
BACKERBOARD IN LIEU OF
GWB WHERE TILE OR STONE 
VENEER OCCURS

2. WHERE BATHROOM LAVS ARE 
PROVIDED WITH FORWARD 
APPROACH, THE FOLLOWING IS 
REQ'D; (A) CABINETS SHALL BE 
REMOVED OR REPLACED WITHOUT
REMOVAL OF LAV. (B) EXTEND 
FINISH FLOOR UNDER CABINET. (C)
FINISH WALLS BEHIND & 
SURROUNDING CABINETS.

3. THROUGH PENETRATIONS TO BE 
PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED 
FIRE STOP SYSTEM NOT LESS 
THAN THE ASSEMBLY RATING, 
INSTALLED AND TESTED
PER ASTM E 814 OR UL 1479

4. ALL BEARING WALLS TO BE 1-HR 
RATED

5. PROVIDE BACKING FOR GRAB 
BARS AT ALL UNIT TOILETS AND 
SHOWERS.

FIRE RESISTANCE INDICATOR
1-HOUR
2-HOUR
3-HOUR
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OPTION B
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NOTES:
-TYPE B UNITS "OPTION B"
 BATHROOM BASIS OF DESIGN.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. USE 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS 
BACKERBOARD IN LIEU OF
GWB WHERE TILE OR STONE 
VENEER OCCURS

2. WHERE BATHROOM LAVS ARE 
PROVIDED WITH FORWARD 
APPROACH, THE FOLLOWING IS 
REQ'D; (A) CABINETS SHALL BE 
REMOVED OR REPLACED WITHOUT
REMOVAL OF LAV. (B) EXTEND 
FINISH FLOOR UNDER CABINET. (C)
FINISH WALLS BEHIND & 
SURROUNDING CABINETS.

3. THROUGH PENETRATIONS TO BE 
PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED 
FIRE STOP SYSTEM NOT LESS 
THAN THE ASSEMBLY RATING, 
INSTALLED AND TESTED
PER ASTM E 814 OR UL 1479

4. ALL BEARING WALLS TO BE 1-HR 
RATED

5. PROVIDE BACKING FOR GRAB 
BARS AT ALL UNIT TOILETS AND 
SHOWERS.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. USE 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS 
BACKERBOARD IN LIEU OF
GWB WHERE TILE OR STONE 
VENEER OCCURS

2. WHERE BATHROOM LAVS ARE 
PROVIDED WITH FORWARD 
APPROACH, THE FOLLOWING IS 
REQ'D; (A) CABINETS SHALL BE 
REMOVED OR REPLACED WITHOUT
REMOVAL OF LAV. (B) EXTEND 
FINISH FLOOR UNDER CABINET. (C)
FINISH WALLS BEHIND & 
SURROUNDING CABINETS.

3. THROUGH PENETRATIONS TO BE 
PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED 
FIRE STOP SYSTEM NOT LESS 
THAN THE ASSEMBLY RATING, 
INSTALLED AND TESTED
PER ASTM E 814 OR UL 1479

4. ALL BEARING WALLS TO BE 1-HR 
RATED

5. PROVIDE BACKING FOR GRAB 
BARS AT ALL UNIT TOILETS AND 
SHOWERS.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. USE 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS 
BACKERBOARD IN LIEU OF
GWB WHERE TILE OR STONE 
VENEER OCCURS

2. WHERE BATHROOM LAVS ARE 
PROVIDED WITH FORWARD 
APPROACH, THE FOLLOWING IS 
REQ'D; (A) CABINETS SHALL BE 
REMOVED OR REPLACED WITHOUT
REMOVAL OF LAV. (B) EXTEND 
FINISH FLOOR UNDER CABINET. (C)
FINISH WALLS BEHIND & 
SURROUNDING CABINETS.

3. THROUGH PENETRATIONS TO BE 
PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED 
FIRE STOP SYSTEM NOT LESS 
THAN THE ASSEMBLY RATING, 
INSTALLED AND TESTED
PER ASTM E 814 OR UL 1479

4. ALL BEARING WALLS TO BE 1-HR 
RATED

5. PROVIDE BACKING FOR GRAB 
BARS AT ALL UNIT TOILETS AND 
SHOWERS.
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5% OF UNITS, NOT LESS THEN ONE, TO BE TYPE A.
OTHERS TO BE TYPE B. 5% OF 61 UNITS = 3

TYPE 'A' UNIT NOTES:
1. CONTROLS FOR COOKTOP AND OVEN SHALL REQUIRE REACHING OVER OR ACCESS BURNERS
2. LIGHTING CONTROLS, ELECTRICAL PANELS, SWITCHES, OUTLETS, ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROLS, 

APPLIANCE  CONTROLS, WINDOW OPERATING HARDWARE, PLUMBING FIXTURE CONTROLS TO BE 
PROVIDED WITH CLEAR FLOOR SPACE PER IBC 305.  HEIGHT REACH RANGES PER IBC 308, 
AND OPERABLE PARTS TO BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND.

3. OPERABLE PARTS OF WASHING MACHINES AND CLOTHES DRYERS ARE  TO COMPLY WITH IBC 309.
TOP LOADING MACHINES, DOOR TO COMPARTMENT IS TO BE 36" MAX. AFF. FRONT LOADING 
MACHINES TO HAVE THE BOTTOM OF THE COMPARTMENT TO BE 15" MIN. AND 36" MAX. AFF.

4. CABINETRY IS PERMITTED UNDER THE LAVATORY AND KITCHEN SINK PROVIDED THE FOLLOWING:
A) THE CABINETRY CAN EASILY BE REMOVED WITHOUT REMOVAL OF THE LAVATORY OR SINK.
B) THE FLOOR FINISH EXTENDS UNDER THE CABINETRY. C) THE WALL BEHIND THE CABINETRY 
ARE FINISHED.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. USE 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS 
BACKERBOARD IN LIEU OF
GWB WHERE TILE OR STONE 
VENEER OCCURS

2. WHERE BATHROOM LAVS ARE 
PROVIDED WITH FORWARD 
APPROACH, THE FOLLOWING IS 
REQ'D; (A) CABINETS SHALL BE 
REMOVED OR REPLACED WITHOUT
REMOVAL OF LAV. (B) EXTEND 
FINISH FLOOR UNDER CABINET. (C)
FINISH WALLS BEHIND & 
SURROUNDING CABINETS.

3. THROUGH PENETRATIONS TO BE 
PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED 
FIRE STOP SYSTEM NOT LESS 
THAN THE ASSEMBLY RATING, 
INSTALLED AND TESTED
PER ASTM E 814 OR UL 1479

4. ALL BEARING WALLS TO BE 1-HR 
RATED

5. PROVIDE BACKING FOR GRAB 
BARS AT ALL UNIT TOILETS AND 
SHOWERS.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. USE 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS 
BACKERBOARD IN LIEU OF
GWB WHERE TILE OR STONE 
VENEER OCCURS

2. WHERE BATHROOM LAVS ARE 
PROVIDED WITH FORWARD 
APPROACH, THE FOLLOWING IS 
REQ'D; (A) CABINETS SHALL BE 
REMOVED OR REPLACED WITHOUT
REMOVAL OF LAV. (B) EXTEND 
FINISH FLOOR UNDER CABINET. (C)
FINISH WALLS BEHIND & 
SURROUNDING CABINETS.

3. THROUGH PENETRATIONS TO BE 
PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED 
FIRE STOP SYSTEM NOT LESS 
THAN THE ASSEMBLY RATING, 
INSTALLED AND TESTED
PER ASTM E 814 OR UL 1479

4. ALL BEARING WALLS TO BE 1-HR 
RATED

5. PROVIDE BACKING FOR GRAB 
BARS AT ALL UNIT TOILETS AND 
SHOWERS.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. USE 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS 
BACKERBOARD IN LIEU OF
GWB WHERE TILE OR STONE 
VENEER OCCURS

2. WHERE BATHROOM LAVS ARE 
PROVIDED WITH FORWARD 
APPROACH, THE FOLLOWING IS 
REQ'D; (A) CABINETS SHALL BE 
REMOVED OR REPLACED WITHOUT
REMOVAL OF LAV. (B) EXTEND 
FINISH FLOOR UNDER CABINET. (C)
FINISH WALLS BEHIND & 
SURROUNDING CABINETS.

3. THROUGH PENETRATIONS TO BE 
PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED 
FIRE STOP SYSTEM NOT LESS 
THAN THE ASSEMBLY RATING, 
INSTALLED AND TESTED
PER ASTM E 814 OR UL 1479

4. ALL BEARING WALLS TO BE 1-HR 
RATED

5. PROVIDE BACKING FOR GRAB 
BARS AT ALL UNIT TOILETS AND 
SHOWERS.
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SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

FAMILY

KITCHEN

BEDROOM 

WIC

BEDROOM

BATH

BATH

ENTRY

EXISTING BUILDING

2-4 A1
3

R
 &

 S

SHELF
ABOVE

W

D

2 UNITS 209, 309, & 409
SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

DECK

DECK

FAMILY
KIT.

WIC

BATH

ENTRY

W/D

BUILT-IN
CASEWORK

BEDROOM

R
&

S

DECK

FAMILY

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

KITCHEN

BATH

BATH

WIC

LAUNDRY

3 UNITS 210, 310, & 410
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. USE 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS 
BACKERBOARD IN LIEU OF
GWB WHERE TILE OR STONE 
VENEER OCCURS

2. WHERE BATHROOM LAVS ARE 
PROVIDED WITH FORWARD 
APPROACH, THE FOLLOWING IS 
REQ'D; (A) CABINETS SHALL BE 
REMOVED OR REPLACED WITHOUT
REMOVAL OF LAV. (B) EXTEND 
FINISH FLOOR UNDER CABINET. (C)
FINISH WALLS BEHIND & 
SURROUNDING CABINETS.

3. THROUGH PENETRATIONS TO BE 
PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED 
FIRE STOP SYSTEM NOT LESS 
THAN THE ASSEMBLY RATING, 
INSTALLED AND TESTED
PER ASTM E 814 OR UL 1479

4. ALL BEARING WALLS TO BE 1-HR 
RATED

5. PROVIDE BACKING FOR GRAB 
BARS AT ALL UNIT TOILETS AND 
SHOWERS.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. USE 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS 
BACKERBOARD IN LIEU OF
GWB WHERE TILE OR STONE 
VENEER OCCURS

2. WHERE BATHROOM LAVS ARE 
PROVIDED WITH FORWARD 
APPROACH, THE FOLLOWING IS 
REQ'D; (A) CABINETS SHALL BE 
REMOVED OR REPLACED WITHOUT
REMOVAL OF LAV. (B) EXTEND 
FINISH FLOOR UNDER CABINET. (C)
FINISH WALLS BEHIND & 
SURROUNDING CABINETS.

3. THROUGH PENETRATIONS TO BE 
PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED 
FIRE STOP SYSTEM NOT LESS 
THAN THE ASSEMBLY RATING, 
INSTALLED AND TESTED
PER ASTM E 814 OR UL 1479

4. ALL BEARING WALLS TO BE 1-HR 
RATED

5. PROVIDE BACKING FOR GRAB 
BARS AT ALL UNIT TOILETS AND 
SHOWERS.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. USE 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS 
BACKERBOARD IN LIEU OF
GWB WHERE TILE OR STONE 
VENEER OCCURS

2. WHERE BATHROOM LAVS ARE 
PROVIDED WITH FORWARD 
APPROACH, THE FOLLOWING IS 
REQ'D; (A) CABINETS SHALL BE 
REMOVED OR REPLACED WITHOUT
REMOVAL OF LAV. (B) EXTEND 
FINISH FLOOR UNDER CABINET. (C)
FINISH WALLS BEHIND & 
SURROUNDING CABINETS.

3. THROUGH PENETRATIONS TO BE 
PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED 
FIRE STOP SYSTEM NOT LESS 
THAN THE ASSEMBLY RATING, 
INSTALLED AND TESTED
PER ASTM E 814 OR UL 1479

4. ALL BEARING WALLS TO BE 1-HR 
RATED

5. PROVIDE BACKING FOR GRAB 
BARS AT ALL UNIT TOILETS AND 
SHOWERS.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. USE 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS 
BACKERBOARD IN LIEU OF
GWB WHERE TILE OR STONE 
VENEER OCCURS

2. WHERE BATHROOM LAVS ARE 
PROVIDED WITH FORWARD 
APPROACH, THE FOLLOWING IS 
REQ'D; (A) CABINETS SHALL BE 
REMOVED OR REPLACED WITHOUT
REMOVAL OF LAV. (B) EXTEND 
FINISH FLOOR UNDER CABINET. (C)
FINISH WALLS BEHIND & 
SURROUNDING CABINETS.

3. THROUGH PENETRATIONS TO BE 
PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED 
FIRE STOP SYSTEM NOT LESS 
THAN THE ASSEMBLY RATING, 
INSTALLED AND TESTED
PER ASTM E 814 OR UL 1479

4. ALL BEARING WALLS TO BE 1-HR 
RATED

5. PROVIDE BACKING FOR GRAB 
BARS AT ALL UNIT TOILETS AND 
SHOWERS.
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REQ'D; (A) CABINETS SHALL BE 
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REMOVAL OF LAV. (B) EXTEND 
FINISH FLOOR UNDER CABINET. (C)
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SURROUNDING CABINETS.
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FIRE STOP SYSTEM NOT LESS 
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INSTALLED AND TESTED
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5. PROVIDE BACKING FOR GRAB 
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. USE 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS 
BACKERBOARD IN LIEU OF
GWB WHERE TILE OR STONE 
VENEER OCCURS

2. WHERE BATHROOM LAVS ARE 
PROVIDED WITH FORWARD 
APPROACH, THE FOLLOWING IS 
REQ'D; (A) CABINETS SHALL BE 
REMOVED OR REPLACED WITHOUT
REMOVAL OF LAV. (B) EXTEND 
FINISH FLOOR UNDER CABINET. (C)
FINISH WALLS BEHIND & 
SURROUNDING CABINETS.

3. THROUGH PENETRATIONS TO BE 
PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED 
FIRE STOP SYSTEM NOT LESS 
THAN THE ASSEMBLY RATING, 
INSTALLED AND TESTED
PER ASTM E 814 OR UL 1479

4. ALL BEARING WALLS TO BE 1-HR 
RATED

5. PROVIDE BACKING FOR GRAB 
BARS AT ALL UNIT TOILETS AND 
SHOWERS.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. USE 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS 
BACKERBOARD IN LIEU OF
GWB WHERE TILE OR STONE 
VENEER OCCURS

2. WHERE BATHROOM LAVS ARE 
PROVIDED WITH FORWARD 
APPROACH, THE FOLLOWING IS 
REQ'D; (A) CABINETS SHALL BE 
REMOVED OR REPLACED WITHOUT
REMOVAL OF LAV. (B) EXTEND 
FINISH FLOOR UNDER CABINET. (C)
FINISH WALLS BEHIND & 
SURROUNDING CABINETS.

3. THROUGH PENETRATIONS TO BE 
PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED 
FIRE STOP SYSTEM NOT LESS 
THAN THE ASSEMBLY RATING, 
INSTALLED AND TESTED
PER ASTM E 814 OR UL 1479

4. ALL BEARING WALLS TO BE 1-HR 
RATED

5. PROVIDE BACKING FOR GRAB 
BARS AT ALL UNIT TOILETS AND 
SHOWERS.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. USE 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS 
BACKERBOARD IN LIEU OF
GWB WHERE TILE OR STONE 
VENEER OCCURS

2. WHERE BATHROOM LAVS ARE 
PROVIDED WITH FORWARD 
APPROACH, THE FOLLOWING IS 
REQ'D; (A) CABINETS SHALL BE 
REMOVED OR REPLACED WITHOUT
REMOVAL OF LAV. (B) EXTEND 
FINISH FLOOR UNDER CABINET. (C)
FINISH WALLS BEHIND & 
SURROUNDING CABINETS.

3. THROUGH PENETRATIONS TO BE 
PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED 
FIRE STOP SYSTEM NOT LESS 
THAN THE ASSEMBLY RATING, 
INSTALLED AND TESTED
PER ASTM E 814 OR UL 1479

4. ALL BEARING WALLS TO BE 1-HR 
RATED

5. PROVIDE BACKING FOR GRAB 
BARS AT ALL UNIT TOILETS AND 
SHOWERS.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. USE 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS 
BACKERBOARD IN LIEU OF
GWB WHERE TILE OR STONE 
VENEER OCCURS

2. WHERE BATHROOM LAVS ARE 
PROVIDED WITH FORWARD 
APPROACH, THE FOLLOWING IS 
REQ'D; (A) CABINETS SHALL BE 
REMOVED OR REPLACED WITHOUT
REMOVAL OF LAV. (B) EXTEND 
FINISH FLOOR UNDER CABINET. (C)
FINISH WALLS BEHIND & 
SURROUNDING CABINETS.

3. THROUGH PENETRATIONS TO BE 
PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED 
FIRE STOP SYSTEM NOT LESS 
THAN THE ASSEMBLY RATING, 
INSTALLED AND TESTED
PER ASTM E 814 OR UL 1479

4. ALL BEARING WALLS TO BE 1-HR 
RATED

5. PROVIDE BACKING FOR GRAB 
BARS AT ALL UNIT TOILETS AND 
SHOWERS.

PROVIDE SHOWERS/BATHS
PROVIDE COUNTERTOPS AT 34" AFF.

5% OF UNITS, NOT LESS THEN ONE, TO BE TYPE A.
OTHERS TO BE TYPE B. 5% OF 61 UNITS = 3

TYPE 'A' UNIT NOTES:
1. CONTROLS FOR COOKTOP AND OVEN
SHALL REQUIRE REACHING OVER OR ACCESS
BURNERS
2. LIGHTING CONTROLS, ELECTRICAL
PANELS, SWITCHES, OUTLETS, ENVIRONMENTAL
CONTROLS, APPLIANCE  CONTROLS,
WINDOW OPERATING HARDWARE, PLUMBING
FIXTURE CONTROLS TO BE PROVIDED
WITH CLEAR FLOOR SPACE PER IBC 305.
HEIGHT REACH RANGES PER IBC 308, 

AND OPERABLE PARTS TO BE OPERABLE
WITH ONE HAND.
3. OPERABLE PARTS OF WASHING MACHINES
AND CLOTHES DRYERS ARE  TO COMPLY WITH
IBC 309.  TOP LOADING MACHINES, DOOR TO
COMPARTMENT IS TO BE 36" MAX. AFF. FRONT
LOADING MACHINES TO HAVE THE
BOTTOM OF THE COMPARTMENT TO BE 15" MIN.
AND 36" MAX. AFF.
4. CABINETRY IS PERMITTED UNDER THE
LAVATORY AND KITCHEN SINK PROVIDED THE
FOLLOWING: A) THE CABINETRY CAN EASILY
BE REMOVED WITHOUT REMOVAL OF THE
LAVATORY OR SINK.

B) THE FLOOR FINISH EXTENDS UNDER
THE CABINETRY. C) THE WALL BEHIND THE
CABINETRY ARE FINISHED.
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ALL OTHER UNITS TYPICAL NOTE:
1. GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT:

PROVIDE REINFORCEMENT FOR
THE FUTURE INSTALLATION OF
GRAB BARS AND SHOWER SEATS
AT WATER CLOSETS, BATHTUBS,
AND SHOWER COMPARTMENTS.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. USE 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS 
BACKERBOARD IN LIEU OF
GWB WHERE TILE OR STONE 
VENEER OCCURS

2. WHERE BATHROOM LAVS ARE 
PROVIDED WITH FORWARD 
APPROACH, THE FOLLOWING IS 
REQ'D; (A) CABINETS SHALL BE 
REMOVED OR REPLACED WITHOUT
REMOVAL OF LAV. (B) EXTEND 
FINISH FLOOR UNDER CABINET. (C)
FINISH WALLS BEHIND & 
SURROUNDING CABINETS.

3. THROUGH PENETRATIONS TO BE 
PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED 
FIRE STOP SYSTEM NOT LESS 
THAN THE ASSEMBLY RATING, 
INSTALLED AND TESTED
PER ASTM E 814 OR UL 1479

4. ALL BEARING WALLS TO BE 1-HR 
RATED

5. PROVIDE BACKING FOR GRAB 
BARS AT ALL UNIT TOILETS AND 
SHOWERS.

PROVIDE SHOWERS/BATHS
PROVIDE COUNTERTOPS AT 34" AFF.

5% OF UNITS, NOT LESS THEN ONE, TO BE TYPE A.
OTHERS TO BE TYPE B. 5% OF 61 UNITS = 3

TYPE 'A' UNIT NOTES:
1. CONTROLS FOR COOKTOP AND OVEN
SHALL REQUIRE REACHING OVER OR ACCESS
BURNERS
2. LIGHTING CONTROLS, ELECTRICAL
PANELS, SWITCHES, OUTLETS, ENVIRONMENTAL
CONTROLS, APPLIANCE  CONTROLS,
WINDOW OPERATING HARDWARE, PLUMBING
FIXTURE CONTROLS TO BE PROVIDED
WITH CLEAR FLOOR SPACE PER IBC 305.
HEIGHT REACH RANGES PER IBC 308, 

AND OPERABLE PARTS TO BE OPERABLE
WITH ONE HAND.
3. OPERABLE PARTS OF WASHING MACHINES
AND CLOTHES DRYERS ARE  TO COMPLY WITH
IBC 309.  TOP LOADING MACHINES, DOOR TO
COMPARTMENT IS TO BE 36" MAX. AFF. FRONT
LOADING MACHINES TO HAVE THE
BOTTOM OF THE COMPARTMENT TO BE 15" MIN.
AND 36" MAX. AFF.
4. CABINETRY IS PERMITTED UNDER THE
LAVATORY AND KITCHEN SINK PROVIDED THE
FOLLOWING: A) THE CABINETRY CAN EASILY
BE REMOVED WITHOUT REMOVAL OF THE
LAVATORY OR SINK.

B) THE FLOOR FINISH EXTENDS UNDER
THE CABINETRY. C) THE WALL BEHIND THE
CABINETRY ARE FINISHED.

WL-1 WL-1 WL-1 WL-1

2-HR SHAFT
TO ROOF

FIRE RESISTANCE INDICATOR
1-HOUR
2-HOUR
3-HOUR

REMOVABLE
SEAT

34" HIGH
WORK SURFACE.
PROVIDE REMOVABLE
CASEWORK BELOW
COUNTER. FLOOR
FINISH TO EXTEND
UNDER CABINET.

ALL OTHER UNITS TYPICAL NOTE:
1. GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT:

PROVIDE REINFORCEMENT FOR
THE FUTURE INSTALLATION OF
GRAB BARS AND SHOWER SEATS
AT WATER CLOSETS, BATHTUBS,
AND SHOWER COMPARTMENTS.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. USE 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS 
BACKERBOARD IN LIEU OF
GWB WHERE TILE OR STONE 
VENEER OCCURS

2. WHERE BATHROOM LAVS ARE 
PROVIDED WITH FORWARD 
APPROACH, THE FOLLOWING IS 
REQ'D; (A) CABINETS SHALL BE 
REMOVED OR REPLACED WITHOUT
REMOVAL OF LAV. (B) EXTEND 
FINISH FLOOR UNDER CABINET. (C)
FINISH WALLS BEHIND & 
SURROUNDING CABINETS.

3. THROUGH PENETRATIONS TO BE 
PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED 
FIRE STOP SYSTEM NOT LESS 
THAN THE ASSEMBLY RATING, 
INSTALLED AND TESTED
PER ASTM E 814 OR UL 1479

4. ALL BEARING WALLS TO BE 1-HR 
RATED

5. PROVIDE BACKING FOR GRAB 
BARS AT ALL UNIT TOILETS AND 
SHOWERS.
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4 UNIT 417  "TYPE "A"
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. USE 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS 
BACKERBOARD IN LIEU OF
GWB WHERE TILE OR STONE 
VENEER OCCURS

2. WHERE BATHROOM LAVS ARE 
PROVIDED WITH FORWARD 
APPROACH, THE FOLLOWING IS 
REQ'D; (A) CABINETS SHALL BE 
REMOVED OR REPLACED WITHOUT
REMOVAL OF LAV. (B) EXTEND 
FINISH FLOOR UNDER CABINET. (C)
FINISH WALLS BEHIND & 
SURROUNDING CABINETS.

3. THROUGH PENETRATIONS TO BE 
PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED 
FIRE STOP SYSTEM NOT LESS 
THAN THE ASSEMBLY RATING, 
INSTALLED AND TESTED
PER ASTM E 814 OR UL 1479

4. ALL BEARING WALLS TO BE 1-HR 
RATED

5. PROVIDE BACKING FOR GRAB 
BARS AT ALL UNIT TOILETS AND 
SHOWERS.

PROVIDE SHOWERS/BATHS
PROVIDE COUNTERTOPS AT 34" AFF.

5% OF UNITS, NOT LESS THEN ONE, TO BE TYPE A.
OTHERS TO BE TYPE B. 5% OF 61 UNITS = 3

TYPE 'A' UNIT NOTES:
1. CONTROLS FOR COOKTOP AND OVEN
SHALL REQUIRE REACHING OVER OR ACCESS
BURNERS
2. LIGHTING CONTROLS, ELECTRICAL
PANELS, SWITCHES, OUTLETS, ENVIRONMENTAL
CONTROLS, APPLIANCE  CONTROLS,
WINDOW OPERATING HARDWARE, PLUMBING
FIXTURE CONTROLS TO BE PROVIDED
WITH CLEAR FLOOR SPACE PER IBC 305.
HEIGHT REACH RANGES PER IBC 308, 

AND OPERABLE PARTS TO BE OPERABLE
WITH ONE HAND.
3. OPERABLE PARTS OF WASHING MACHINES
AND CLOTHES DRYERS ARE  TO COMPLY WITH
IBC 309.  TOP LOADING MACHINES, DOOR TO
COMPARTMENT IS TO BE 36" MAX. AFF. FRONT
LOADING MACHINES TO HAVE THE
BOTTOM OF THE COMPARTMENT TO BE 15" MIN.
AND 36" MAX. AFF.
4. CABINETRY IS PERMITTED UNDER THE
LAVATORY AND KITCHEN SINK PROVIDED THE
FOLLOWING: A) THE CABINETRY CAN EASILY
BE REMOVED WITHOUT REMOVAL OF THE
LAVATORY OR SINK.

B) THE FLOOR FINISH EXTENDS UNDER
THE CABINETRY. C) THE WALL BEHIND THE
CABINETRY ARE FINISHED.

WL-1 WL-1 WL-1 WL-1

2-HR SHAFT
TO ROOF

FIRE RESISTANCE INDICATOR
1-HOUR
2-HOUR
3-HOUR

REMOVABLE
SEAT

34" HIGH
WORK SURFACE.
PROVIDE REMOVABLE
CASEWORK BELOW
COUNTER. FLOOR
FINISH TO EXTEND
UNDER CABINET.

ALL OTHER UNITS TYPICAL NOTE:
1. GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT:

PROVIDE REINFORCEMENT FOR
THE FUTURE INSTALLATION OF
GRAB BARS AND SHOWER SEATS
AT WATER CLOSETS, BATHTUBS,
AND SHOWER COMPARTMENTS.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. USE 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS 
BACKERBOARD IN LIEU OF
GWB WHERE TILE OR STONE 
VENEER OCCURS

2. WHERE BATHROOM LAVS ARE 
PROVIDED WITH FORWARD 
APPROACH, THE FOLLOWING IS 
REQ'D; (A) CABINETS SHALL BE 
REMOVED OR REPLACED WITHOUT
REMOVAL OF LAV. (B) EXTEND 
FINISH FLOOR UNDER CABINET. (C)
FINISH WALLS BEHIND & 
SURROUNDING CABINETS.

3. THROUGH PENETRATIONS TO BE 
PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED 
FIRE STOP SYSTEM NOT LESS 
THAN THE ASSEMBLY RATING, 
INSTALLED AND TESTED
PER ASTM E 814 OR UL 1479

4. ALL BEARING WALLS TO BE 1-HR 
RATED

5. PROVIDE BACKING FOR GRAB 
BARS AT ALL UNIT TOILETS AND 
SHOWERS.

PROVIDE SHOWERS/BATHS
PROVIDE COUNTERTOPS AT 34" AFF.

5% OF UNITS, NOT LESS THEN ONE, TO BE TYPE A.
OTHERS TO BE TYPE B. 5% OF 61 UNITS = 3

TYPE 'A' UNIT NOTES:
1. CONTROLS FOR COOKTOP AND OVEN SHALL REQUIRE REACHING OVER OR ACCESS BURNERS
2. LIGHTING CONTROLS, ELECTRICAL PANELS, SWITCHES, OUTLETS, ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROLS, 

APPLIANCE  CONTROLS, WINDOW OPERATING HARDWARE, PLUMBING FIXTURE CONTROLS TO BE 
PROVIDED WITH CLEAR FLOOR SPACE PER IBC 305.  HEIGHT REACH RANGES PER IBC 308, 
AND OPERABLE PARTS TO BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND.

3. OPERABLE PARTS OF WASHING MACHINES AND CLOTHES DRYERS ARE  TO COMPLY WITH IBC 309.
TOP LOADING MACHINES, DOOR TO COMPARTMENT IS TO BE 36" MAX. AFF. FRONT LOADING 
MACHINES TO HAVE THE BOTTOM OF THE COMPARTMENT TO BE 15" MIN. AND 36" MAX. AFF.

4. CABINETRY IS PERMITTED UNDER THE LAVATORY AND KITCHEN SINK PROVIDED THE FOLLOWING:
A) THE CABINETRY CAN EASILY BE REMOVED WITHOUT REMOVAL OF THE LAVATORY OR SINK.
B) THE FLOOR FINISH EXTENDS UNDER THE CABINETRY. C) THE WALL BEHIND THE CABINETRY 
ARE FINISHED.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. USE 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS 
BACKERBOARD IN LIEU OF
GWB WHERE TILE OR STONE 
VENEER OCCURS

2. WHERE BATHROOM LAVS ARE 
PROVIDED WITH FORWARD 
APPROACH, THE FOLLOWING IS 
REQ'D; (A) CABINETS SHALL BE 
REMOVED OR REPLACED WITHOUT
REMOVAL OF LAV. (B) EXTEND 
FINISH FLOOR UNDER CABINET. (C)
FINISH WALLS BEHIND & 
SURROUNDING CABINETS.

3. THROUGH PENETRATIONS TO BE 
PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED 
FIRE STOP SYSTEM NOT LESS 
THAN THE ASSEMBLY RATING, 
INSTALLED AND TESTED
PER ASTM E 814 OR UL 1479

4. ALL BEARING WALLS TO BE 1-HR 
RATED

5. PROVIDE BACKING FOR GRAB 
BARS AT ALL UNIT TOILETS AND 
SHOWERS.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. USE 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS 
BACKERBOARD IN LIEU OF
GWB WHERE TILE OR STONE 
VENEER OCCURS

2. WHERE BATHROOM LAVS ARE 
PROVIDED WITH FORWARD 
APPROACH, THE FOLLOWING IS 
REQ'D; (A) CABINETS SHALL BE 
REMOVED OR REPLACED WITHOUT
REMOVAL OF LAV. (B) EXTEND 
FINISH FLOOR UNDER CABINET. (C)
FINISH WALLS BEHIND & 
SURROUNDING CABINETS.

3. THROUGH PENETRATIONS TO BE 
PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED 
FIRE STOP SYSTEM NOT LESS 
THAN THE ASSEMBLY RATING, 
INSTALLED AND TESTED
PER ASTM E 814 OR UL 1479

4. ALL BEARING WALLS TO BE 1-HR 
RATED

5. PROVIDE BACKING FOR GRAB 
BARS AT ALL UNIT TOILETS AND 
SHOWERS.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. USE 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS 
BACKERBOARD IN LIEU OF
GWB WHERE TILE OR STONE 
VENEER OCCURS

2. WHERE BATHROOM LAVS ARE 
PROVIDED WITH FORWARD 
APPROACH, THE FOLLOWING IS 
REQ'D; (A) CABINETS SHALL BE 
REMOVED OR REPLACED WITHOUT
REMOVAL OF LAV. (B) EXTEND 
FINISH FLOOR UNDER CABINET. (C)
FINISH WALLS BEHIND & 
SURROUNDING CABINETS.

3. THROUGH PENETRATIONS TO BE 
PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED 
FIRE STOP SYSTEM NOT LESS 
THAN THE ASSEMBLY RATING, 
INSTALLED AND TESTED
PER ASTM E 814 OR UL 1479

4. ALL BEARING WALLS TO BE 1-HR 
RATED

5. PROVIDE BACKING FOR GRAB 
BARS AT ALL UNIT TOILETS AND 
SHOWERS.
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3 PERMIT AMENDMENT 3.20.20
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. USE 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS 
BACKERBOARD IN LIEU OF
GWB WHERE TILE OR STONE 
VENEER OCCURS

2. WHERE BATHROOM LAVS ARE 
PROVIDED WITH FORWARD 
APPROACH, THE FOLLOWING IS 
REQ'D; (A) CABINETS SHALL BE 
REMOVED OR REPLACED WITHOUT
REMOVAL OF LAV. (B) EXTEND 
FINISH FLOOR UNDER CABINET. (C)
FINISH WALLS BEHIND & 
SURROUNDING CABINETS.

3. THROUGH PENETRATIONS TO BE 
PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED 
FIRE STOP SYSTEM NOT LESS 
THAN THE ASSEMBLY RATING, 
INSTALLED AND TESTED
PER ASTM E 814 OR UL 1479

4. ALL BEARING WALLS TO BE 1-HR 
RATED

5. PROVIDE BACKING FOR GRAB 
BARS AT ALL UNIT TOILETS AND 
SHOWERS.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. USE 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS 
BACKERBOARD IN LIEU OF
GWB WHERE TILE OR STONE 
VENEER OCCURS

2. WHERE BATHROOM LAVS ARE 
PROVIDED WITH FORWARD 
APPROACH, THE FOLLOWING IS 
REQ'D; (A) CABINETS SHALL BE 
REMOVED OR REPLACED WITHOUT
REMOVAL OF LAV. (B) EXTEND 
FINISH FLOOR UNDER CABINET. (C)
FINISH WALLS BEHIND & 
SURROUNDING CABINETS.

3. THROUGH PENETRATIONS TO BE 
PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED 
FIRE STOP SYSTEM NOT LESS 
THAN THE ASSEMBLY RATING, 
INSTALLED AND TESTED
PER ASTM E 814 OR UL 1479

4. ALL BEARING WALLS TO BE 1-HR 
RATED

5. PROVIDE BACKING FOR GRAB 
BARS AT ALL UNIT TOILETS AND 
SHOWERS.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. USE 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS 
BACKERBOARD IN LIEU OF
GWB WHERE TILE OR STONE 
VENEER OCCURS

2. WHERE BATHROOM LAVS ARE 
PROVIDED WITH FORWARD 
APPROACH, THE FOLLOWING IS 
REQ'D; (A) CABINETS SHALL BE 
REMOVED OR REPLACED WITHOUT
REMOVAL OF LAV. (B) EXTEND 
FINISH FLOOR UNDER CABINET. (C)
FINISH WALLS BEHIND & 
SURROUNDING CABINETS.

3. THROUGH PENETRATIONS TO BE 
PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED 
FIRE STOP SYSTEM NOT LESS 
THAN THE ASSEMBLY RATING, 
INSTALLED AND TESTED
PER ASTM E 814 OR UL 1479

4. ALL BEARING WALLS TO BE 1-HR 
RATED

5. PROVIDE BACKING FOR GRAB 
BARS AT ALL UNIT TOILETS AND 
SHOWERS.
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